

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE

*ON APPLICATION TO STAY THE ORDER ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AND FOR AN
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE BY GENBIOPRO, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
ARIELA M. MIGDAL
ELIANA M. PFEFFER
MARY CHARLOTTE Y. CARROLL
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
*1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900*

SKYE L. PERRYMAN
KRISTEN MILLER
DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION
*P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090*

JOHN ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
DAPHNE O'CONNOR
ROBERT J. KATERBERG
KOLYA D. GLICK
ANGELIQUE A. CILIBERTI
SAMUEL I. FERENC
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
John.Elwood@arnoldporter.com*

JULIA HATHEWAY
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 W. 55TH ST.
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
I. FDA Has Always Treated GenBioPro’s Generic Mifepristone as Identical to Danco’s Mifeprex.....	3
II. The Parties, District Court, and Fifth Circuit Have Treated GenBioPro’s Generic Mifepristone as Identical to Danco’s Mifeprex	5
ARGUMENT	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	4
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	4
Statutes and Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(F)	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(G).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(6)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.15.....	7
Other Authorities	
Alliance Defending Freedom, <i>Fifth Circuit Ends FDA’s Illegal Mail- Order Abortion Regime</i> (Apr. 13, 2023), https://bit.ly/416BsJ5	2, 10
Associations of Accessible Medicines, <i>The U.S. Generic and Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report</i> (Sept. 2022), https://bit.ly/415ydBN	11
Rachel Jones, et al, <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2020</i> , 54 <i>Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 128 (Nov. 2022)	10
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., ANDA Approval Letter for Mifepristone Tablets, 200 mg, ANDA No. 091178 (Apr. 11, 2019), https://bit.ly/3o1lCRd	4, 5
U.S Food & Drug Admin., <i>Information about Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation</i> , http://bit.ly/41usBjY	5
